

No. 18-3644

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Prairie Rivers Network,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC,  
Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Central District of Illinois  
Case No. 18-CV-02148  
The Honorable Judge Colin S. Bruce**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

F. William Brownell  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH  
LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 955-1500  
bbrownell@HuntonAK.com  
*Counsel of Record for  
Amicus Curiae*

Nash E. Long, III  
Brent A. Rosser  
Melissa A. Romano  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH  
LLP  
Bank of America Plaza  
101 South Tryon Street  
Charlotte, NC 28280  
(704) 378-4700  
nlong@HuntonAK.com  
brosser@HuntonAK.com  
mromanzo@HuntonAK.com

Elbert Lin  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH  
LLP  
Riverfront Plaza, East  
Building  
951 East Byrd Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 788-7202  
elin@HuntonAK.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Dated: September 8, 2020

[Additional Counsel Listed on the Following Page]

Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

*Counsel for Washington Legal Foundation*

Appellate Court No: 18-3644

Short Caption: Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Congress intended that RCRA, not the CWA’s general permitting provision, would regulate releases to groundwater by coal ash impoundments..... 4

II. Applying the CWA’s general permitting provision here would frustrate Congress’ intent to apply RCRA and preclude regulation under the CCR Rule..... 10

III. *County of Maui*’s “functional equivalent” test for application of the CWA’s general permitting provision is not satisfied here as requiring a federal permit would not advance the CWA’s statutory objectives. .... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF RULE 32 COMPLIANCE ..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund, et al.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (April 23, 2020).....	passim
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	8
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. EPA</i> , 901 F.2d 1419 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996) .....	4
<i>Musunuru v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	1
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940) .....	9
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) .....	12
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> ,	

901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 6, 7

**Statutes**

415 ILCS 5/22.59..... 15

415 ILCS 55/1 *et seq.*..... 15

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 *et seq.*..... 1

42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 *et seq.*..... 4, 11

42 U.S.C. § 6903(27) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 6905(a) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 6905(b) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 6942(c)(1) ..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 6943(a) ..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(A)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(B)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(2)(B)..... 7

**Regulations**

35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 301 *et seq.*..... 15

35 Ill. Adm. Code §§ 620 *et seq.*..... 15

40 C.F.R. Part 257, Appendices III and IV ..... 10

40 C.F.R. § 257.95(a)..... 10

40 C.F.R. § 257.96(a)..... 10

40 C.F.R. § 257.97(b)..... 6

40 C.F.R. § 257.98(c) ..... 10

40 C.F.R. § 257.101(a)(1) ..... 6, 11

40 C.F.R. § 257.102 ..... 11

**Federal Register**

Hazardous and Solid Waste Management System; Disposal  
of Coal Combustion Residuals from Electric Utilities,  
80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015)..... 5, 6, 10, 12, 13

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b) ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Attachments: Proposed New 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 845,
